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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

P.O. Box 690. Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690 

IN RE: .lo ,\TH,\ . M. BROWER 

71 28 BALTl~IORE ;\ VE 

K,\ 'St\S C ITY. iv10 64114 TRACKING ID 2 l 25 I 7E 

VOLUNTARY fORFEITURE AGREEMENT 

r., E C E I \/ E I\ 
Ii MAR 1 1 ZU14 IJ 

Dll'f OF INSLJR/\NCE. 
FINI\NCIAL INS rl I lJ IIONS & 

PROf lSSIONAL Ill GIS I HI\ TION 

h 1s hereby agreed by Jonathan Michael Brower and the Consumer Affairs 

Division or the Department or Insurance. Financial Institutions and Protcssional 

Registration. as follows: 

WI IEREJ\S. John M. Huff. is the duly appointed Director of the Department or 

Insurance. Financial Institutions and Professional Registration. State or Missouri 

( hcreina l'tcr. " Di rector" o f the "Department"'). whose duties. pursuant to Chapters 3 74 

and 375. RS Mo. include the supervis ion and regulation or the business of insurance: 

WI IERl:J\S. the Consumer .1\Jfoirs Division or the Department is charged with 

investigating producers and companies engaged in the business or insurance pursuant to 

Sections :n-L085 nnd 37-U 90. RSMn and is authorized by the Director to rccommenu 

enforcement action under the laws rdat ing to .insuram.:c: 

WI 11:R[/\S . .Jonathan Michael Brower ("Brower") has applied to n.:ccivc a 



resident indivi<lual insurance· pro<lucer license with the Department. pursuant to Chapter 

375. RSMo: 

WI IER U \ S. the Consumer /\ff;.1irs Di vision has received information concl:ming 

I3rowcr's failure to di sc lose administrative actions against his producer license in the 

stales or California and Georgia. which is a violation of Section 374.210.1(1). RSMo 

(Supp. 20 13). and subjec ts Brower to enforcement action by the Director: 

WI IERE/\S. Brower has been informed of his right to counsel and or his right to 

contest any attempt by the Department to refuse to issue or renew his insurance producer 

licensl.!. and states that he understands his rights to contest any such actions: 

/\ND WI IERE/\S. Brower. acknowledges and admits for purposes or this 

Agreement and for purposes of any future action by the Director or the Consumer Affairs 

Division based on any additional violation or the insurance laws or regulations by 

13rower. in which action the Direc tor or the Consumer Affairs Division alleges that the 

violations <kscribcd herein form part or a COLll'S\.! or conduct. a business practice. or other 

such series or similar violations. or that future violations by Brower arc committed 

knowingly. intentionally or in conscious disregard of the law. that he falsel y answered 

'"No .. to_ question 112 on the licensure application. failing to disclose both the California 

and Georgia administratiYc actions. and that such conduct violated Sect ion 374.210.1 (I). 

RSMo: 

NOW. T l IEREFORE. in lieu of any recommendation or initiation by the 

Consumer Affa irs Division o f any action based on the Yiolation cited in this /\greemcnt. 

and a lkr bci ng afforded the op port unity 10. consult legal 1.:ounsc l. Brower docs hereby 

voluntari ly and knowingly surrender and forfeit the sum of t\\'O hundred fifty dolla rs 

..., 



($250.00). such sum to be paid into the State School tvloncys Fund pursuant to Sections 

374.046 and 374.280. RSMo. 

Brower shall submit thi s sum to the Department by cashicr·s check or money 

order made payable to the State School Moneys Fund no later than Monday, April 7, 

20 14. 

The parti es agree that. should the Director or the Division in the future allege an 

additional violation of the insurance laws or regulations by Brower. nothing in th is 

Agreement shall preclude the Di rector or the Consumer Affairs Division rrom 

introducing Brower" s admissions contained in this Agreement as evidence that the acts 

described herein form part or a course or conduct. a business practice. or other such series 

or simi lar Yiolations. or for purposes or showing that such later alleged acts arc 

committed knowingly. intentionally or in conscious di sregard or the law. 

DATED: 5 . \~ . \L\ 

DATED.: - - ---- --- -

Return original to: 

E.J . .lacks()n. Spcc.:ial Investigator 
Missouri Department of lnsuranc.:e. 

Consumer Affairs Division 

~ ~ - ~ ~ l/ 
<:::::::-=John M. I Iun: ~v 

Department or Insurance. Financial 
Institutions and Pro fcssiona I 
Registration 

Financial Institutions and Prorcssional Registration 
PO Box 400 1 
Jefferson City. MO 65102 


